
  
BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 

150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 
OREGON CITY, OR  97045 

WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

LAURA ZENTNER, DIRECTOR  

 
September 24, 2020 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Modification No. 1 to a Grant and Cooperative Agreement L18AC00108  
Between Clackamas County and the Department of Interior  

Bureau of Land Management Oregon State Office for the Dump Stoppers Program 
Purpose/Outcomes Business & Community Services County Forest division manages the Dump 

Stoppers program, which provides illegal dumping prevention and cleanup 
services on county and federal forest lands. This amendment continues 
grant funding for the Dump Stoppers program.  

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

$42,000 of BLM Oregon State funds has been awarded with Modification 
No. 1 to agreement number L18AC00108.  There are no matching funds 
required for this grant. 

Funding Source BLM – OR-ST OFC Proc Mgmt Br (OR952) 

Duration September 8, 2018 through September 8, 2021 

Previous Board 
Action 

Approval of Grant and Cooperative Agreement L18AC00108 on September 
20, 2018, Agenda Item No. G.1 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Approving this amendment aligns with the Business and Community 
Services output measure of # pounds of solid waste removed from our 
forests by supporting the Dump Stoppers solid waste removal program.  

2. The amendment supports the Board of County Commissioner’s goal to 
Honor, Utilize, Promote and Invest in our Natural Resources, by maintaining 
clean and healthy forests so they can contribute to goals of being carbon 
neutral by 2050. 

County Counsel 
Review 

September 8, 2020, ARN 

Procurement 
Review 

Was the item processed through Procurement? No 

As a grant amendment, the item was not subject to processing through 
Procurement. 

Contact Person Sarah Eckman, Deputy Director, 503-709-7900 

Tom Riggs, Interim County Parks & Forest Manager, 503-781-3137 

Contract No. L18AC00108 



 

BACKGROUND: Business & Community Services County Forest division Dump Stoppers program was 
created in 2003 to address the chronic and growing problem of waste dumping on forested lands in 
Clackamas County.  The program goals are to:  1) clean up identified dump sites on 790,000 acres of 
program partner lands; 2) enforce anti-dumping laws; and 3) educate the public about the negative 
consequences of illegal dumping.  Funds through the Bureau of Land Management provide for Dump 
Stoppers staff labor, vehicle operation costs, and abandoned vehicle tow expenses. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve Modification No. 1 to BLM Grant 
and Cooperative Agreement L18AC00108.  The agreement does not require signature by County 
representative.   

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Laura Zentner, Director 
Business & Community Services 
 



Page 1 of 4  

Grant and Cooperative Agreement
CHOOSE ONE:

COOPERATIVE

AGREEMENT

GRANT

X

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT RECIPIENT

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

REQUIRED PUBLICATIONS AND REPORTS

PROVISIONS

FDP TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND THE  AGENCY-SPECIFIC

REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THIS GRANT

NO CHANGE IS MADE TO EXISTING PROVISIONS

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATEDATE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

18. APPLICABLE ENCLOSURE(S), IF CHECKED:17. APPLICABLE STATEMENT(S), IF CHECKED:

16. THIS AWARD IS MADE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF :

PAYMENTS

ADMINISTRATOR

NEGOTIATOR

TECHNICAL OFFICER

E-MAIL ADDRESSTELEPHONEMAIL STOPNAME

15. POINTS OF CONTACT

STATUSAMOUNTJOB ORDER NO.PURCHASE REQUEST NO.

14. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

THIS ACTION

PREVIOUS

TOTAL

RECIPIENT SHARE

NON-CASH SHARE

CASH SHARE

THIS ACTION

PREVIOUS

FUNDING HISTORY13B.AWARD HISTORY13A. 

12. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE (Approximately)

11. PURPOSE

10. RESEARCH, PROJECT OR PROGRAM TITLE

8. COMMERCIAL & GOVERNMENT ENTITY (CAGE) NO.

7. TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NO. (TIN)
9. PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR/ORGANIZATION'S PROJECT OR

6. ISSUED BY

Mailing Address:NAME/ADDRESS OF RECIPIENT (No., Street, City/County, State, Zip)
5. ISSUED TO

4. COMPLETION DATE3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. SUPPLEMENT NUMBER1. GRANT/COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NUMBER

TRAININGSDCRRESEARCHFACILITIESEDUCATIONCHOOSE ONE:

TOTAL

PROGRAM MGR. (Name & Phone)

L18AC00108 0001 08/25/2020 09/08/2021

CLACKAMAS, COUNTY OF
Attn: Sarah Eckman

2051 KAEN RD
OREGON CITY OR 970454302

BLM OR-ST OFC PROC MGMT BR(OR952)

1220 SW 3rd Avenue, 12th Floor

PORTLAND OR 97204

3UFZ9

Sarah Eckman

503-742-4303

BLM OR/WA Clackamas County Dumpstoppers

See Schedule

09/08/2018 through 09/08/2021

$30,000.00
$42,000.00

$72,000.00

$30,000.00
$42,000.00

$72,000.00$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

See Schedule

PO James B Hughes 503-375-5668    jbhughes@blm.gov

Shelli Timmons (503) 808-6295  srtimmons@blm.gov

CONTRACTING/GRANT OFFICER  
 

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA), 43 USC 1737 (b), PL 94-579, as amended.

See Schedule

No Signature Required



Page 2 of 4  

 Grant and Cooperative Agreement

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

ITEM NO.

(A)

ITEM OR SERVICE (Include Specifications and Special Instructions)

(B)

QUANTITY

(C)

UNIT

(D)

ESTIMATED COST

CFDA Number:  15.233

DUNS Number:  096992656

Funding Opportunity Number: L18AS00022

Required Cost Sharing/Matching: N/A

Indirect Cost Rate: None

Required Periodic Status Reporting

Performance Reports: Annual

SF425 Financial Reports: Annual

E-mail Reports To: blm_or_so_fa_reports@blm.gov

Refer to Attachment No. 1 for Award Terms and

Conditions

11. PURPOSE:

The purpose of this modification is to continue

support of the program and

to add funds as previously approved and as shown

in Box 13 and 14.

In the event of a site/facility closure, the

Recipient shall not perform or make deliveries to

the site/facility until it is reopened by the

Government, unless otherwise instructed by the

Grants Management Officer or Program Officer.

Key contacts have been revised.

Legacy Doc #: BLM

Admin Office:

BLM OR-ST OFC PROC MGMT BR(OR952)

1220 SW 3rd Avenue, 12th Floor

PORTLAND OR 97204

Period of Performance: 09/08/2018 to 09/08/2021

00020   #626 Support for the Dumpstopper program 22,000.00

Obligated Amount: $22,000.00

Requisition No: 0020212061

Continued ...



Page 3 of 4  

 Grant and Cooperative Agreement

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

ITEM NO.

(A)

ITEM OR SERVICE (Include Specifications and Special Instructions)

(B)

QUANTITY

(C)

UNIT

(D)

ESTIMATED COST

        Accounting Info:

        01 Account Assignm: K G/L Account: 6100.411C0

        Business Area: L000 Commitment Item: 411C00 Cost

        Center: LLORN01000 Functional Area:

        L63200000.DD0000 Fund: 20XL1116AF Fund Center:

        LLORN01000 PR Acct Assign: 01

        Funded: $22,000.00

        Period of Performance: 08/25/2020 to 09/08/2021

00030   #2238 CLACKAMAS COUNTY DUMPSTOPPERS                                         20,000.00

        Obligated Amount: $20,000.00

        Requisition No: 0020214702

        Accounting Info:

        01 Account Assignm: K G/L Account: 6100.411C0

        Business Area: L000 Commitment Item: 411C00 Cost

        Center: LLORN01000 Functional Area:

        L16440000.HO0000 Fund: 20XL1109AF Fund Center:

        LLORN01000 PR Acct Assign: 01

        Funded: $20,000.00

        Period of Performance: 08/25/2020 to 09/08/2021

        KEY OFFICIALS

        Grants Management Specialist (GMS)

        Shelli Timmons

        Bureau of Land Management, OR/WA State Office

        PO Box 2965, Portland OR 97208

        Telephone: 503-808-6295

        Email:  srtimmons@blm.gov

        Program Officer (PO)

        James Hughes

        Bureau of Land Management

        1717 Fabry Road SE

        Salem OR 97306

        Telephone: (503) 375-5668

        Continued ...



Page 4 of 4  

 Grant and Cooperative Agreement

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

ITEM NO.

(A)

ITEM OR SERVICE (Include Specifications and Special Instructions)

(B)

QUANTITY

(C)

UNIT

(D)

ESTIMATED COST

        E-mail: jbhughes@blm.gov

        Award Recipient Program Coordinator

        David Chase

        Clackamas County

        150 Beavercreek Road

        Oregon City, OR 97045-4302

        Telephone: 503-318-5579

        Email: dchase@clackamas.us

        Award Recipient Administrative Analyst, Sr.

        Christina Dannenbring

        Clackamas County

        150 Beavercreek Road

        Oregon City, OR 97045-4302

        Telephone: 503-742-4663

        Email: cdannenbring@clackamas.us

        Award Recipient Interim Division Manager

        Tom Riggs

        Clackamas County

        150 Beavercreek Road

        Oregon City, OR 97045-4302

        Telephone: 503-781-3137

        Email: triggs@Clackamas.us



Section I: Funding Opportunity Information - To be completed by Requester 
Application for: D Subrecipient funds 

Lead Department: 
..--~~~~~~~~~-.! 

Clackamas Coun\y Parks & Forest . Grant Renewal? 0 Yes 

Name of Funding Opportunity: BLM OR/WA 2018 Master Fish and Wildlife Restoration Access 

0 
D No 

Direct Grant 

Funding Source: 0 Federal D State D Local: ----------

Requestor Information (Name of staff person Initiating form): _s_am_a_nt_h_a_w_o_lf ____________________ _ 

Requestor Contact Information: 503-742-4685 

Department Fiscal Representative: Chris Dannenbring, Management Analyst, Sr. 

Program Name or Number (please specify) : Clackamas County Dump Stoppers 

Brief Description of Project: 

Since 2003, Dump Stoppers has waged a successful campaign to reduce illegal dumping on public and private forest lands in Clackamas County, 

Using Clackamas County Dump Stoppers part-time staff, we clean up and dispose of all kinds of waste Illegally dumped on forest lands. In 2018, 

Dump Stoppers cleaned up 68,360 pounds of solid waste, 510 pounds of scrap metal, 136 tires, and towed 8 vehicles. Since the program began 

i11 2003, we have collected 1,154,160 pounds of solid waste, 75,311 pounds of scrap metal, 11,087 tires, 8,912 pounds of hazardous waste, and 

towed 510 vehicles. A deputy provided by the Clackamas County Sherriff's office patrols over 790,000 acres of lands managed by program 

partners, both to locate and Investigate illegal dump sites and to make contacts with forest recreationlsts to educate them about proper 

disposal of waste and poteritlal eonsequences of dumping. 

Name of Funding (Granting) Agency: USDI BLM OR/WA Office 

Aaency's Web Address for Grant Guidelines and Contact Information: 

Stephanie McBride, Grant Management Specialist. Email: smcbride@blm.gov Phone: 503-808-6243 

OR 
Application Packet Attached; D Yes 0No 

Completed By: 

Section II: Funding Opportunity Information -To be completed by Department Fiscal Rep 

0competltlve Grant 

CFDA(s), If applicable: 

Announcement Date: 

Grant Category/Title: 

Allows Indirect/Rate: 

Appllcatlon Deadline: 

Grant Start Date: 

Grant End Date: 

Completed By: 

0 
15.233 

Non-Competing Grant/Renewal 

10/28/2019 
Stewardship Contract 

yes 

11/20/2019 
date of award 

9/8/2021 
Samantha Wolf, Program Planner 

Pre-Application Meeting Schedule: 

D Other Notification Date: 

Announcement/Opportunity fl: ____ _ 

Max Award Value: $20,000 

Match Requirement: none 

Other Deadlines: 

Ol11er Deadline Description: 

10/28/2019 



Section Ill: Funding Opportunity Information -To be completed at Pre·Appllcatlon Meeting by Dept Program and Fiscal Staff 

Mission/Purpose: 
1. How does the gi'o11 t support the Deportmenr's M/ssldit/PU{POS8/GorJls? 

The grant supports conservation and stewardship activities on public spaces and supports/promotes prosperous and healthy 
communities for our residents, businesses, visitors, and partners. 

2. How does t11e gront support the Division's Mlssidn/Purpose/Goo/s? {I/ o(Jp//cable) 

The grant supports the removal of debris from illegal dumpsltes and dispersed and/or illegal campsites. This will enhance forest 
health, restore wildlife habitat, and remove harmful materials from entering our watersheds. 

f 
0
~, If"'~•'" lh• '™"""'"'"""" who mlglo< b• bell«"""' <o p,q,,m lhO wmkl 

4. Whot ore the o/Jjecllvesofthls gront? How wl/I we meet tltese olJ)ecl/ves? 

Th·e objective of this grant are to support on-going stewardship activles on County Forests and Dump Stopper partners' forest lands, 
Including BLM forestlands. The Dump Stoppers program meets this objective by identifying illegal dumps, cleaning up these sites, and 
documenting site locations and cleanup activities activities. 

5. Does the grant proposal fund an existing program? if yes, w/Jicll progrom? If no, what should the program /Je called ond what 
Is /ts.puJpQ$e7 

' '"· <h• Domp Sroppm pcogrnm 

Organizational Capacity: 
l. Does the organization have adequate ond qualified staff? If yes, what types of staff ore required? 
if flO, can sroff be hired within the grant tlmcfrc1m.e? 

Yes. Two part-time seasonal Dump Stoppers staff are needed nine months of the year for dumpsite cleanup activities. Program support 

to include monitoring grant expenditures, preparing financial and performance reports, facilitating needed materials and equipment 

purchases, and providl11g outreach to pregram partners is performed by <!:ounl'y Parks & Forest administrative staff. 
2. Is there partnership efforts required? If yes, who are we partnering with, what are their roles ond responslbllitles, 
ond ore they committed to the some goals? 

Yes. We are partnering with several large forestland owners within the County. Public agencies include USFS, BLM, ODF, USF&W, PGE, 
Weyerhauser, Olympic Resource Management, and Port Blakely Tree Farms. Other partners include public and private waste 
management entitles for disposal services and non-profit conservation groups with volunteer clean-up events. These partners provide 
funding, advisory support, access to lands, outreach ,opportunities to forestland recreatlonlsts. 
3.1/this is a pilot project, what Is the pion for sunsetting the program or staff If It does not continue (e.g. making staff 

4. If funding creates a new progrom, does the department Intend that the program continue after initial funding Is exhousted? 
If so, how will the department ensure funding (e.g. request new funding during the budget process, discontinue or supp/ant 



Collaboration 

1. List County deportments tl10t will collaborate on this award, If any . 

. Clackamas County Parks & Forest, Clackamas County Sherriff's Office, and Clackamas County Sustainability 

Reporting Requirements 
1. What ore the program TltporUng renulrementsfor this grant? 

There is an annual Performance Progress report requirement 

2. What Is the pion to evaluate grant performance? Are we using existing data sources? If yes, what are they and where ore 
tliey housed? If not, is it fenslble to develop a data source within the gmnl· tlmefrome7 

Program staff tracks th.e amount of sites reported and number of sites cleaned up. Sites are recorded by ownership and major river 

drainage. They also track location of trash and take photographs and collect evidence from dump sites which qualify as law enforcement 

cases. The.Dump Stoppers deputy tracks the number of public contacts that he makes and address-of-origin information for license 

3. Wl1ot are the fiscal reporting requirements for this gf<mC7 

The modification of this Non-Title II grant agreement we have with the BLM will require a quarterly Financial Report via the SF-425 form 

with a Request for Reimbursement via an SF-270 form. Administrative staff will work with County Finance to comply with these 

""~ rPnt · , ~· 

Fiscal 
1. Will we realiie more benefit than this grant will cost to administer? 

This grant, when leveraged with our other grants and allocated resources, should provide more bencflt than cost to administer. 

2. Whot other revenue sources ore requ/red7 Have they olrcody been secured? 

This grant modification will provide $20,000 which wlll meet about 13% of needed resources required to operate the program In CY 
2020. We have recently secured additional funding from the USFS Title II grant along with allocated funds through DTD. Our goal Is to 

obtain enough funding from these sources to operate the program for the 2020 field season. 

,~;~:h'" • mo"h '""'"M•otl l/y", how m•oh '"' wh" "" •!1"Mlog (CGF, foklod, Lorol Groot '"·)I 

4. Is this continuous or one-time fu/i<llrig7 If one-time funding, how 1vill program ftmdlng be sustained? 

G:ontlnuous. We have received BLM Non-Title II funding for the Dump Stoppers program annually from the USDl BLM since we first 

applled in 2012. We anticipate more funding from BLM non-Title 11 to cover consecutive years. 

5. Does this grant cover Indirect costs? If yes, Is there a rote cap? If no, con additional funds be obtained to support 
indirect expenses and what ore tiley? 

Yes. 

Name (Typed/Printed) Date Signatur 
' ' " •. • c _qWiiiEJ.JQ.itQ.R PROGRAM,M~NAGER siiiJMissii:frfr<)!D_ivlf . j/;01ii'icr9ff!~ .· 



Section IV: Approvals 

DIVISION DIRECTOR OR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (or deslgnee, If applicable) 

OEPl\RTMENT DIRECTOR 

1.2.- 7 
Date Signature 

IF APPLICATION IS FOR FEDERAL FUNDS, PLEASE SEND COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT BY 
EMAIL TO FINANCE (FlnanceGrants@clackamas.us), ROUTE ORIGINAL OR SCANNED 

VERSION TO COUNTY ADMIN. 

Section V: Board of County Commissioners/County Administration 
(RcqtJ!rtd for oll uran t appllcaffons. All urar1t owords must be approved by the Boord on their weekly consent agenda regardless of 
amount per local budget low 294.338.) 

For applications less than $150,000: 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Approved: Denied: 0 

(Z 5. l '1 
Date 

For applications greater than $150,000 or which otherwise require BCC approval: 

BCC Agenda Item ·11:L'--------------" 
OR 

Policy Session Oate: .. I _____________ __. 

County Administration Attestation 

County Administration: re-route to department contact when fully approved. 

Department: keep original with your grant flle. 

Date: ... I _______ _, 



  

P. 503.742.4351 F. 503.742.4349 www.clackamas.us 

BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 
150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD 

OREGON CITY, OR  97045 
WWW.CLACKAMAS.US/BCS 

LAURA ZENTNER, DIRECTOR  

September 24, 2020 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Amendment #4 to the Contract with Total Golf Management Services,  
LLC for Management Services for the Operation of Stone Creek Golf Course 

Purpose/Outcomes 

The purpose is to extend the term of the current Contract through 
November 20, 2020 to allow the parties to negotiate a potential renewal 
of the Contract for an additional five-year term and for Business and 
Community Services to take the amendment before the Parks Advisory 
Board (PAB) at their October meeting. The amendment was scheduled 
for presentation at the September 15, 2020 PAB meeting; however, this 
meeting was cancelled due to the wildfires in Clackamas County. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

No fiscal impact as contract automatically extends for 180 days following 
June 30, 2020 if parties have not completed negotiations for a five-year 
extension of the agreement.  County Counsel has advised that signing 
a limited extension would be preferable to relying on the 180 clause.   

Funding Source Golf course sales and fees.  

Duration 

The contract was originally executed on January 13, 2005 and as 
previously amended, expires on September 30, 2020. By execution of 
this Amendment #4, the parties agree to extend the term of the Contract 
through November 20, 2020 to allow the parties to negotiate a potential 
renewal of the Contract for an additional five-year term.  

Strategic Plan 
Alignment  

 This agreement supports the BCC goal of growing a vibrant 
economy by enhancing our local community with a sought-after 
municipal golf course. 

 This agreement also supports the BCS Economic Development goal 
of providing services to policymakers, community partners and 
businesses so they can locate or expand their business in 
Clackamas County by maintaining public features that attract 
businesses and residents to Clackamas County. 

Previous Board 
Action 

 Initial contract signed on January 13, 2005, and continued for an 
initial period of five years with the opportunity for mutually agreeable 
five year extensions. 

 Amendment #1 was signed by former BCS Director Dan Zinzer on 
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on June 30, 
2009 and extended the term from January 1, 2010 through 
December 31, 2014. 

 Amendment #2 extending the contract term was signed by BCC 
Board Chair John Ludlow on December 18, 2014, extending the 
term from January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020. 

 Amendment #3 extending the contract term was signed by BCC 
Board Chair Jim Bernard on July 16, 2020, extending the term 
through September 30, 2020. 

Counsel Review This amendment #4 was reviewed and approved as to form by County 
Counsel on September 16, 2020. ARN 

http://www.clackamas.us/


Contact Person Laura Zentner, BCS Director, 503.742.4351 
Sarah Eckman, BCS Deputy Director, 503.742.4303 

 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Clackamas County has had a contract with Total Golf Management Services, LLC (TGMS) for  
management services for the operation of Stone Creek Golf Club since 2005. TGMS has done 
an exceptional job of managing the operations of the golf course and associated facilities.  
 
Per the terms set forth in the original agreement, the agreement has had two five-year extensions, 
and it is the intention of Business and Community Services to extend the contract for one more 
five-year term.  
 
Due to COVID-19, BCS was unable to negotiate a contract renewal with TGMS prior to the 
expiration of the contract on June 30, 2020.  
 
In addition to COVID-19, the recent wildfires have further delayed the ability to finalize the contract 
extension as it must be taken before the Parks Advisory Board (PAB) for review prior to submittal 
to the Board for review and approval.  
 
Review by the PAB was scheduled for their September 15, 2020 meeting; however, this meeting 
was cancelled due to the wildfires burning in Clackamas County. The next opportunity for the PAB 
to review the proposed extension is at their October meeting.  
 
BCS is asking for Board approval for an additional short-term extension of the current contract to 
allow time to negotiate a five-year extension with TGMS and for the extension to be reviewed by 
the PAB prior to submittal to the Board.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve the attached Amendment #4 to the contract 
with Total Golf Management Services LLC for Management Services for the Operation of Stone 
Creek Golf Course.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• Stone Creek Contract Amendment #4 
• Stone Creek – TGM – Management of Stone Creek Golf Club – Original 
• Stone Creek – TGM – Management Services for the Operation of Stone Creek Golf 

Course – Amendment #1 
• Stone Creek – TGM – Management Services for the Operation of Stone Creek Golf 

Course – Amendment #2 
• Stone Creek Contract Amendment #3 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Laura Zentner, CPA 
Director, Business & Community Services 



Page 1 
 

AMENDMENT #4 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH TOTAL GOLF MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC 

FOR THE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE OPERATION OF STONE CREEK GOLF 
COURSE 

 
 
This Amendment #4 is entered into between Total Golf Management Services, LLC (“TGMS”) and 
Clackamas County (“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between 
both parties on January 13, 2005 (“Contract”), as subsequently amended. 
 
The Purpose of this Amendment #4 is to make the following changes to the Contract:  
 
1. ARTICLE 2, Section 2.7. Term of Agreement is hereby amended as follows:  

 
The Contract, as previously amended, expires on September 30, 2020. By execution of this 
Amendment #4, the parties agree to extend the term of the Contract for additional time to allow 
the parties to negotiate a potential renewal of the Contract for an additional five-year term. The 
Contract termination date is hereby changed to November 20, 2020. Any potential future 
extension of the Contract shall only be effective upon execution of a written amendment on terms 
acceptable to both parties. 

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #4, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 
 
Total Golf Management Services, LLC  
 
 
      
Authorized Signature  Date  
 
      
Printed Name 
 

Clackamas County 
 
 
      
     ,     Date 
 
      
Date 
 
 

 















































July 16, 2020   C.2 
Jim Bernard, Chair

7-16-2020




